Firstly, a 1% increase or decrease in spot rates (parallel shift) is examined. The cor-
responding results are presented in Table XXXIII. As expected, there exists an inverse
correlation between spot rates and the profitability of the insurance product. As spot rates
increase, profitability decreases; conversely, as spot rates decrease, profitability increases.

TABLE XXXIII: COMPARISON OF PROFITABILITY ASSUMING THERE IS A PARALLEL

SHIFT IN SPOT RATES.

Scenario Spot rates up 1% Baseline Spot rates down 1%

OP of the product (Eur) 2,990,572.173 3,067,055.426 3,146,849.839
CoC of the product (Eur) 3,065,759.799 3,025,391.495 3,101,533.284
Profit (Eur) −75,187.627 41,663.931 45,316.555
Profit Margin (%) −0.075% 0.042% 0.045%

Subsequently, a twist in the yield curve is explored. Here, the initial spot rate expe-
riences a 1% increase while the ending spot rate undergoes a 1% decline, and vice versa.

31

The outcomes of this analysis are displayed in Table XXXIV. These findings potentially
indicate that a rise in interest rates exerts significant influence when occurring during the
latter years of the contract term.

TABLE XXXIV: COMPARISON OF PROFITABILITY ASSUMING THERE IS A TWIST IN

SPOT RATES.

Scenario +1% and -1% Baseline -1% and +1%

OP of the product (Eur) 3,095,171.813 3,067,055.426 3,040,889.251
CoC of the product (Eur) 3,022,614.732 3,025,391.495 3,190,671.578
Profit (Eur) 72,557.081 41,663.931 −149,782.327
Profit Margin (%) 0.073% 0.042% −0.150%

EIOPA (2023) highlights that life insurers have recently reduced guaranteed rates for
newly sold traditional products. Nevertheless, we test for an increase of 1% in the gross
technical rate of the product, which may hold greater appeal to policyholders. The results
of this investigation are presented in Table XXXV. While this product may indeed hold
appeal for policyholders, its implementation could result in financial loss for the insurer.

TABLE XXXV: COMPARISON OF PROFITABILITY ASSUMING THERE IS AN INCREASE

IN THE GROSS TECHNICAL RETURN RATE OF THE CONTRACT.

Scenario Technical rate up 1% Baseline